capital participation can also be carried out by investors in the form of bonds or sukuk 
from MSMEs and start-up company investors (Gigih Prahastoro, Firdaus Yuni Dharta, 
2021). 

The Investment Alert Task Force (SWI) has released records of public losses 
amounting to Rp 117.4 trillion (one hundred seventeen trillion four hundred billion 
Indonesian Rupiah) over the period from 2011 to 2021. The public was influenced by 
investments offering convenience through applications, websites, and digital branding on 
social media involving religious figures and celebrities.